
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 30 JUNE 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 June 2015.

1 - 6

7  DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS

To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting further details of 
the areas of responsibility delegated to the Director 
of Environment and Housing.

7 - 22

8  PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Housing presenting performance information 
relevant to the Board's remit.

23 - 
42



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  REFRESHED SAFER LEEDS STRATEGY 2015-
2016

To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Housing presenting the draft Safer Leeds 
Strategy for the Board's consideration and 
comment.

43 - 
52

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board's work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

53 - 
70

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Hussain, M Lyons, J Pryor, 
K Ritchie, B Urry and G Wilkinson

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Scrutiny Board’s first meeting of the 
2015/16 municipal year.

Members of the Board asked that their best wishes be sent to Angela 
Brogden, Principal Scrutiny Advisor, following her recent family bereavement.

2 Late Items 

There were no late items.

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Iqbal and A 
Khan, with Councillors B Urry and A Hussain in attendance as substitutes.

5 Minutes - 24 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the former Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) meeting held on 24 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record.

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information.

Changes to Scrutiny Board terms of reference had been agreed by Full 
Council on 21 May 2015. It was noted that the changes resulted in the terms 
of references for all Scrutiny Boards being aligned to the Executive function of 
Directors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

The Chair, in preparation for the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board had 
sought clarification from officers on the implications, if any, that the revised 
terms of reference had on this Board’s ability to look at certain housing 
matters, particularly those pertaining to housing growth, investment and mix. 

The City Solicitor and Director of Environment and Housing were in 
attendance to provide advice in relation to the Board’s terms of reference.

The basis of the advice provided by the City Solicitor was the interpretation of 
the Officer delegation scheme (Executive functions) for the Director of 
Environment and Housing and the Director of City Development, given that 
Full Council had agreed that Scrutiny Boards would be aligned to the 
Executive functions of Directors.

In brief it was the City Solicitors advice, that the delegation scheme, in relation 
to the Director of Environment and Housing’s housing functions should be 
interpreted to relate to the authorities housing management function, making 
best use of the Council’s housing stock, facilitating new housing supply, in 
relation to HRA investment, and some role in delivering affordable housing.  It 
also related to the condition and occupation of housing and the landlord 
functions carried out by Housing Leeds.

By contrast, the City Solicitor advised 
[...]
he report be noted
(b) That an invitation be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner to 

attend this Scrutiny Board.
 

8 Co-opted Members 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate. 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 

The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive member for Environmental 

Protection and Community Safety
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015

It was confirmed that a joint working group with Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) would be established to complete the work around housing 
mix, initially started by Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration).

Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work for the Scrutiny Board this year.  

The following areas of interest was listed within the following ‘themes’

Housing Investment

 Empty Homes Strategy
 Standards within the private rented sector
 Use of right to buy receipts
 HRA growth, what, where, mix.
[...]
ny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.  

In addition, the Chair explained that tracking reports linked to previous 
inquiries undertaken by the Board will also be incorporated into the work 
schedule.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate 

the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule 
for the forthcoming year.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 21st July at 1.30pm (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 
p.m.)

(The meeting concluded at 3.00pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 21st July 2015

Subject: Director of Environment and Housing Officer Delegations

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The City Solicitor attended the Scrutiny Board’s meeting in June to discuss the Board’s 
terms of reference in accordance with the Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive 
functions).  Whilst acknowledging that this Scrutiny Board is aligned to the Executive 
functions of the Director of Environment and Housing, Members agreed that the 
delegation scheme, as written in the Constitution, was insufficiently clear.

2. The City Solicitor advised that a review of the wording of the existing delegation 
scheme would be undertaken by the Head of Governance Services.  Pending this 
review, the Board requested that a ‘plain English’ list of the Director of Environment 
and Housing areas of responsibility be brought back to the Board’s July meeting in 
order for members of this Board to be clear as to its remit.  A list of the areas of 
responsibility, including relevant senior officer contact details, is attached as Appendix 
1.  A separate list of relevant housing related functions is also attached as Appendix 2.

Recommendation

3.  Members are asked to note the attached list of the Director of Environment and 
Housing areas of responsibility.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING
CONTACTS

EH Senior Management Staff June 2015.doc

CONTENTS

Area Page

Director of Environment & Housing 2

Community Safety 3

Housing Leeds

 Housing Management 4

 Property & Contracts 5

Environmental Action 6

Parks & Countryside 7

Waste Management 8

~

Private Sector Housing & Housing Growth 9

Energy Efficiency & Fuel Poverty 9

Housing PFI Contracts - Little London, Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck (LLBH&H)

9

Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO) 10

Housing Contacts 11

Page 1

Appendix 1

Page 9



ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING
CONTACTS

EH Senior Management Staff June 2015.doc

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & HOUSING 
NEIL EVANS

Tel: 0113 24 74721
Mobile: 07891 273155

Support: Caroline Gray 0113 24 76095
2nd Floor Thoresby House

Page 2

Page 10



ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING
CONTACTS

EH Senior Management Staff June 2015.doc

Headline areas of responsibility

COMMUNITY SAFETY

Chief Officer Community Safety – Supt Sam Millar
Tel:  39 50800

Support team 59218 / 59233

 Leads on delivery of the city community safety priorities

 Accountable officer in relation to delivery of
[...]
he Best Council Plan 2015 – 20, 
and invites Members to consider how it would like performance information to be 
presented to inform its deliberations in the future.  

2 Background information

2.1 Members will note that the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the Council’s key objectives 
and priorities. This report provides an overview of the relevant Environment and Housing 
performance relating to this plan, enabling the Scrutiny Board to consider and challenge 
the council’s performance. 

2.2 This report includes two Appendices showing a summary of the most recent performance 
information relevant to the new Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board.  These 
appendices reflect previous performance reports which have been presented to the 
former Housing and Regeneration and the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Boards.  It is 
understood that the new Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board has considered how it 
might wish to conduct its business and has a preference for a themed approach. 
Members are therefore invited to consider how future performance reports can support 
Board discussions. 

3 Main issues

3.1 Appendix 1 shows the most recent 2015/16 performance data relating to Housing 
priorities.  Members will see that some of the indicators are designed to track trends 
rather than report against specific targets, and for these reasons the trend indicators have 
not been rated. Appendix 2 relates to Environment & Housing priorities previously within 
the remit of the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Board. The main performance issues arising 
from these progress reports are given below:

3.2 Appendix 1

3.2.1 Members’ attention are drawn to the following performance areas:

 Empty Properties
The targets for 2015/16 remain at The Council returning 3200 long term empty 
properties into use during the year, with 1000 of these to be returned by Private Sector 
Housing involvement. At the end of May 2015, the number of long term empty 
properties returned to use this finan
[...]
 first West 
Yorkshire PCC in November 2012 and will hold office to May 2016.

2.2 One of the key responsibilities of a PCC is to produce a five year Police and Crime 
Plan in liaison with their Chief Constable, based upon identified local priorities.  
There is also a statutory requirement for Community Safety Partnerships to prepare 
and implement a local Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy.  In doing so, these 
local strategies are expected to have regard to the objectives set out in the 
Commissioners’ Police and Crime Plan.

3 Main issues

3.1 In March 2013, the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner published the 1st 
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018, a refreshed version of the plan 
was published in May 2014.

3.2 In May 2013, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board considered the 
Safer Leeds Strategy for 2013/14.  This strategy has now been refreshed and 
consideration and comment on the updated strategy is sought from the newly 
established Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board. The Scrutiny Board’s 

Page 44



comments on the draft Strategy will be reported to the Safer Leeds Executive during 
its meeting on 30th July 2015.

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 Representatives of the Safer Leeds Executive have been invited to today’s meeting 
to discuss existing and new community safety priorities set out within the attached 
documents and how we can work collectively in delivering these. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 The draft Safer Leeds Strategy 2015/16 reflects the Safer Leeds Partnership’s 
commitment to serve all members of its communities effectively and acknowledges 
that all of its actions and plans should give due regard to implications for different 
groups and sections of the community.

4.3 Council Policies and the Best Council Plan

4.3.1 The draft Safer Leeds Strategy 2015/16 sets out the city’s approach to reduce crime 
and disorder and delive
[...]
oring

P
age 58



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Golton, 
J Lewis, R Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Executive Board meeting of 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 

2 Substitute Member 
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no matters which the Board designated as being exempt from 
publication under the provisions of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting,
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance – 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2015’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 
Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management, whilst Councillor J Procter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management. (Minute No. 11 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

COMMUNITIES

6 Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Further to Minute No. 48, 16th July 2014, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report providing details of the 
progress which had been made to date in supporting communities and 
tackling poverty, which was presented within the overall context of
[...]
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Jim Fergusson, Olga 
Gailite, Christine Gregory, Michael Healey, 
Maddy Hunter, Roderic Morgan, Andy 
Williams and Jackie Worthington

1 Election of Chair 

RESOLVED – That John Gittos be appointed Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
for the 2015/16 municipal year.

2 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first meeting of the 2015/16 
municipal year, particularly newly appointed Board Members, Sallie 
Bannatyne, Olga Gailite, Christine Gregory and Andy Williams.

The Board discussed the possible introduction of a standing item on future 
agendas entitled ‘Chair’s update’.  The purpose of this item was to keep the 
Board up to date about key activities that had taken place since the last 
meeting and which didn’t feature elsewhere on the agenda.

The Board also briefly discussed the possibility of scheduling a pre meeting 
for all future Board meetings to commence 30 minutes prior to the main 
meeting.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a standing item entitled ‘Chair’s update’ be introduced as a 
standing item on all future agendas.

(b) That a pre meeting be scheduled for all future Board meetings to 
commence 30 minutes prior to the main meeting. 

3 Late items 

There were no late items.

4 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was submitted by Peter Middleton.  

The Board was informed that Barry Stanley had resigned as a Member of 
Tenant Scrutiny Board.  The Board asked to place on record its thanks to 
Barry for his hard work, support and positive contribution to the work of tenant 
scrutiny.

Page 65



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 
5 Minutes - 18 February and 19 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 February and 
19 March 2015 be approved as a correct record.

6 Matters arising from the minutes 

The Board was advised that Councillor Peter Gruen was no longer the 
Executive Member responsible for housing.  This was now the responsibility 
of Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities).  It was 
suggested that Councillor Debra Coupar be invited to attend a future Board 
meeting to discuss the work of tenant scrutiny.

It was also suggested that Councillor John Procter, Chair of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing), be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member 
(Communities) and Councillor John Procter, Chair of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing) be invited to attend a future Board meeting to 
discuss the work of tenant scrutiny.

7 Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the terms of reference and procedure rules for Tenant Scrutiny 
Board.

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference and procedure rules for Tenant 
Scrutiny Board, be noted.

8 Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations - Review of Annual Tenancy 
Visits 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update regarding the Board’s inquiry into Annual Tenancy Visits 
(ATVs).

Appended to the report was a copy of the report to Housing Advisory Board 
on recent changes made to ATV policy and procedure following the Board’s 
inquiry.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 

Tenant Involvement & Equality).

Page 66



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

The Board was thanked for undertaking the inquiry, particularly its positive 
contribution to service improvement and delivering better outcomes for 
tenants.  Board Members were advised that 8 out of the 10 recommendations 
had been agreed with the department and would be implemented.  It was 
advised that progress made against the recommendations would be tracked 
by the Board.   

The key areas of discussion were:

 Greater emphasis on tenant satisfaction – a training programme had 
been developed focussed on the purpose and benefits of the AHV.

 The role of Sheltered Support officers. 
 An update on the mobile working pilot.  It was suggested that a detailed 

update be provided to a future meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the response from Housing Leeds to the 
recommendations made by the Tenant Scrutiny Board following its 
inquiry into ATVs

(b) That the Board receives a detailed update on the mobile working pilot.

(Maddy Hunter joined the meeting at 1.50pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

9 Work Programme - Discussion with Chief Officer (Housing Management) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced, Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management) to share her views 
on potential areas of work for Tenant Scrutiny Board for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Performance information (May 2015/16)
- STAR Survey 2014/15 – Headline Findings.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 

Tenant Involvement & Equality)
- Frank Perrins, Research and Satisfaction and Business Partner.

Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management), identified the following key 
areas as potential areas for scrutiny:

 Development of an environmental standard and the quality of housing 
estates and reviewing whether schemes had been effectively delivered.

Page 67



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 Rent collection – potential further changes to the welfare programme 
including universal credit and the impact on council rent collection 
target (98%).

 Support measures in place for tenants in response to universal credit, 
under occupancy charge, removal of housing benefit for under 25 year 
olds and reduction in benefit cap.

 Prevention of homelessness.
 Empty homes and voids – it was noted that some work had already 

been undertaken by the former Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) regarding development of a community lettings policy.

 Housing repairs, particularly in terms of getting repairs right first time, 
reducing costs and improving tenant experience.

 Delivery of capital programme.

The following projects were also highlighted:

 Review of high rise properties, particularly, different management 
arrangements required for different blocs.

 Review of sheltered housing and greater consistency of approach 
needed across the city.

Board Members were invited to share their ideas on potential areas for 
scrutiny as follows:

 The impact of Housing Leeds restructure on tenant satisfaction, 
especially in terms of tenants not knowing who to contact.

 Review of contact centre arrangements.
 Prevention of homelessness.
 High rise properties, including whether they were safe for young 

children and improvements to communal areas.
 Cross tenure adaptations.
 Community lettings.
 The impact of changes to the welfare programme and associated 

support measures.

RESOLVED – That the above issues form the basis of a discussion around 
the Board’s work programme.

10 Dates of Future Meetings 

It was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged to take place in August 
2015 to consider the Board’s work schedule for 2015/16.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That an informal meeting be arranged to take place in August 2015 to 
consider the Board’s work schedule for 2015/16.

(b) That the Board notes the following meeting dates for the 2015/16 
municipal year:

Page 68



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 Wednesday, 2 September 2015
 Wednesday, 7 October 2015
 Wednesday, 4 November 2015
 Wednesday, 2 December 2015
 Wednesday, 6 January 2016
 Wednesday, 3 February 2016
 Wednesday, 2 March 2016
 Wednesday, 6 April 2016

(All meetings to take place at Leeds Civic Hall at 1.30pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.05pm)

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 30 June 2015
	7 Director of Environment and Housing Officer Delegations
	item 7 - appendix 1 - EH Senior Management Staff June 2015
	item 7 - appendix 2 - Executive Housing Functions

	8 Performance Update
	item 8 - appendix 1 - E&H Scrutiny Performance Summary (Housing) May 2015
	item 8 - appendix 2 - E&H Scrutiny Performance Summary (Safer Stronger) May 2015

	9 Refreshed Safer Leeds Strategy 2015-2016
	item 9 - Appendix 1 Safer Leeds Plan

	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 24th-Jun-2015 13 00 Executive Board
	item 10 - appendix 3 - Minutes of Tenant Scrutiny Board - 1 July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 21ST JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, J Pryor, K Ritchie and 
G Wilkinson

12 Late Items 

There were no late items.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Iqbal.

15 Minutes - 30 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 9 – Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board

It was suggested that the issue of temporary accommodation be considered 
as part of the various themes identified by the Board.   

The Board was advised that the City Development Scrutiny Board was 
meeting on 22 July to agree the terms of reference for the Housing Mix 
inquiry.  Once agreed, all Members of this Scrutiny Board will be invited to the 
inquiry working group sessions.

RESOLVED – That the issue of temporary accommodation be considered as 
part of the various themes identified by the Board.

17 Refreshed Safer Leeds Strategy 2015-2016 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
the draft Safer Leeds Strategy for the Board’s consideration and comment.

The following were in attendance for this item:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Supt Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that separate plans existed for individual service areas.  It 
was requested that details of the plans be forwarded to the Board.

 A suggestion that future reporting included examples of community 
based initiatives aimed at delivering the priorities set out within the 
Strategy. 

 Development of restorative practices and multi-agency approaches.
 Clarification sought regarding funding arrangements beyond March 

2016, particularly in relation to PCSOs.  The Board asked to be kept 
informed regarding spending priorities.

 Concern regarding inconsistent approaches to the role and 
responsibilities of PCSOs across the city.

 Integration of PCSOs to support a broader range of work, e.g. 
environmental action work.

 A request that the Board be provided with a breakdown of PCSOs 
across all Wards.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the newly refreshed draft Safer Leeds Strategy 
2015/16

(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 2.30pm, during the consideration of this 
item.)

18 Director of Environment and Housing Officer Delegations 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented further details of the areas of responsibility delegated to the 
Director of Environment and Housing.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Areas of responsibility, including relevant senior officer contact details
- A list of relevant housing related functions.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the areas of responsibility delegated to 
the Director of Environment and Housing.

19 Performance Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
performance information relevant to the Board’s remit.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

The following information was appended to the report:

- Details of the most recent 2015/16 performance data in relation to 
housing priorities

- Environment and Housing priorities previously within the remit of the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member (Regeneration, Transport 
and Planning)

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Strategy and Resources).

The key areas of discussion were:

 A suggestion that future reporting included an update on development 
of new build properties.

 An update on empty properties, including details of a scheme to 
purchase former right-to-buy properties to use as Council homes 
(delivering approximately 120 homes).

 The demands on Council housing and signposting alternative housing 
solutions within the private sector.

 A request was made for future reports to put into context the overall 
homeless prevention rate as a percentage figure.

 A request was made for future performance reports to indicate burglary 
figures on a monthly basis and in comparison to the previous year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the most recent performance information 
contained in appendices 1 and 2.

(b) That the Board continues to receive a general quarterly performance 
update, with more detailed information being provided at future 
themed meetings as requested.

20 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates and areas of work were noted:

 Future meetings were to be focussed around 3 key themes (Housing; 
Community Safety; and Environmental issues) to discuss those areas 
of interest identified by the Board at its June meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner were scheduled 
to attend the October Board meeting, which is themed around 
Community Safety.

 A request that the Board be kept informed regarding the work 
programme of Tenant Scrutiny Board.

  
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.20pm)


